

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIJAH DWAYNE JOUBERT,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

MATTHEW OTTOWAY
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
matthew.ottoway@oag.texas.gov

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Facts at the Trial	1
II. Facts Relevant to Punishment.....	2
A. State’s punishment case.....	2
B. Joubert’s punishment case	5
III. Joubert’s Postconviction Litigation.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. The State Court Applied the Correct Rule and Joubert Simply Disagrees with the Result, but That Provides Little Reason for Further Review	12
II. Joubert’s Claimed Conflicts, to Whatever Extent They Exist, Have No Relevance to This Run-of-the-Mill Case	22
III. The Prudent Path Is the Normal Path—Allowing Federal Habeas Proceedings to Resume—Because This Case Is a Horrible Vehicle to Decide Anything	26
IV. The CCA Not Only Applied the Correct Law but It Also Came to the Right Decision.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	31, 37
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	22
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2465 (2021)	22
<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 132 S. Ct. 611 (2012)	12, 19
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	22
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	22
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....	31, 37
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	26
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	27
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	20
<i>Ex parte Chabot</i> , 300 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	19
<i>Ex parte De La Cruz</i> , 466 S.W.3d 855 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Ex parte Ghahremani</i> , 332 S.W.3d 470 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	12
<i>Ex parte Graves</i> , 70 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	14, 15
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	27
<i>Ex parte Robbins</i> , 360 S.W.3d 446 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	18, 19, 20
<i>Ex parte Weinstein</i> , 421 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	11, 16
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	28
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	14
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	17
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	18
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	14, 16
<i>In re Brown</i> , 614 S.W.3d 712 (Tex. 2020)	29
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990)	26, 27
<i>Mullen v. Blackburn</i> , 808 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	16
<i>Pierre v. Vannoy</i> , 891 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	18

<i>Salazar-Limon v. Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017).....	21
<i>Shih Wei Su v. Filion</i> , 335 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	32, 33, 35, 38
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 841 S.W.2d 399 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	21
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017)	36
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	28
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	18
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	21
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	27
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....	37
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254	26
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	22
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5	14
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 7(b).....	28

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 608(b)	18
Sup. Ct. R. 10	21

Treatises

Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	22
